No. 713, S.]

[Published August 7, 1951.

## CHAPTER 680.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to Our Redeemer Evangelical Lutheran Congregation of Sheboygan, Wisconsin, for damages caused by the alteration of a grade line in connection with the construction of a state highway.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated from the highway fund to Our Redeemer Evangelical Lutheran Congregation of Sheboygan, Wisconsin, the sum of \$342.45 to compensate said congregation for damages alleged to have been caused by the alteration of a grade line in connection with a state highway construction contract involving Wilgus Road near its intersection with Kohler Memorial Drive in Sheboygan county. Acceptance of said amount shall operate as a full and complete release to the state of any claim on the part of said congregation on account of such damage.

Approved July 20, 1951.